
Audit & Governance 
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Dr. Olu Olasode (Independent Chair) 

Councillor Matt Griffiths (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Claire Bonham, Simon Brew, Sherwan Chowdhury, 

Patricia Hay-Justice and Endri Llabuti 
 

 Reserve Members: Councillors Sean Fitzsimons, Simon Fox, Mark Johnson, 
Enid Mollyneaux and Stella Nabukeera 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee which you are hereby invited to 
attend, will be held Thursday, 7 July 2022 at 6.30 pm. Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX.  
 
 
Katherine Kerswell 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Marianna Ritchie, Democratic Services 
marianna.ritchie@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending.  
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:marianna.ritchie@croydon.gov.uk
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

2

If you require any assistance, please contact Marianna Ritchie, Democratic Services 
as detailed above 
 
 



AGENDA 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee.  
  

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 Members and co-opted Members of the Council are reminded that, in 

accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, they are required to consider in advance 
of each meeting whether they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI), another registrable interest (ORI) or a non-registrable interest 
(NRI) in relation to any matter on the agenda.  If advice is needed, 
Members should contact the Monitoring Officer in good time before the 
meeting.   

  
If any Member or co-opted Member of the Council identifies a DPI or 
ORI which they have not already registered on the Council’s register of 
interests or which requires updating, they should complete the 
disclosure form which can be obtained from Democratic Services at any 
time, copies of which will be available at the meeting for return to the 
Monitoring Officer. 

  
Members and co-opted Members are required to disclose any DPIs and 
ORIs at the meeting.   

·          Where the matter relates to a DPI they may not participate in 
any discussion or vote on the matter and must not stay in the 
meeting unless granted a dispensation.   

·          Where the matter relates to an ORI they may not vote on the 
matter unless granted a dispensation.    

·          Where a Member or co-opted Member has an NRI which 
directly relates to their financial interest or wellbeing, or that of a 
relative or close associate, they must disclose the interest at the 
meeting, may not take part in any discussion or vote on the 
matter and must not stay in the meeting unless granted a 
dispensation.  Where a matter affects the NRI of a Member or 
co-opted Member, section 9 of Appendix B of the Code of 
Conduct sets out the test which must be applied by the Member 
to decide whether disclosure is required. 

  
The Chair will invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 



4

commencement of Agenda item 3, to be recorded in the minutes. 
  

3.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

4.   Work Programme and Action Tracker 2022-23 (Pages 7 - 16) 
 The Committee is asked to consider any additions, amendments or 

changes to the agreed work programme for 2022-23. 
  

5.   Progress update on Council's Year End Final Accounts (Pages 17 - 
26) 

 The report provides Audit and Governance Committee with an update 
on progress on completing the Council’s 3 Statutory Year End Accounts 
which relates to years 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22.  
  
The Council has published Year End Accounts for 2019/20 and 2020/21 
and is currently working through 2021/22.  
  
A presentation by the Council’s independent accountant, Grant 
Thornton, will take place following this report.  
  

6.   Ombudsman Report - Children's Services (Pages 27 - 46) 
 The Committee is asked to consider the public interest report dated 6 

December 2021 and the recommendations made by the Local 
Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) in relation to 
Croydon Council, and agree the recommendations and next steps. 
  

7.   Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan (Pages 47 - 64) 
 The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to approve the Internal 

Audit Charter (Appendix 1), Strategy (Appendix 2) and the plan of audit 
work for 2022/23 (Appendix 3). 
  
  

8.   Recruitment and Appointment of Independent Member to the Audit 
and Governance Committee (Pages 65 - 70) 

 The report provides information on the process for the recruitment and 
appointment of an independent member for the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 
  



5

  
9.   Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 - update on Action Plan 

(Pages 71 - 84) 
 The report provides an update on the Annual Governance Statement 

(AGS) 2020/21 Action Plan. 
  
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:  Audit and Governance Committee 
  7 July 2022 

SUBJECT:  Work Programme and Action Tracker 2022-23 

LEAD OFFICER:  
Stephen Rowan,  

Head of Democratic Services and Scrutiny 

ORIGIN OF ITEM:  The Work Programme is scheduled for consideration 
at every ordinary meeting of the Audit and 

Governance Committee 
BRIEF FOR THE COMMITTEE:  

To consider any additions, amendments or changes 
to the agreed work programme for 2022-23 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 Thi
[...]
he Committee are also requested to consider any persons that it 
wishes to attend future meetings to assist in the consideration of specific 
agenda items. This may include Cabinet Members, Council or other officers or 
representatives of partner organisations where the Committee feels that 
attendance would support their ability to fully consider specific items of 
business.  

3 Action Tracker 
 

3.1 The Action Tracker is attached as Appendix 2. This will be monitored by 
Democratic Services in consultation with officers following each meeting and 
will be presented alongside the Work Programme as a means of identifying 
areas of work for the Committee.    

4 RECOMMENDATIONS  

4.1 The Committee is recommended to agree the Work Programme 2022-23 and 
amendments.  
 

4.2 The Committee is asked to note and comment on the Action Tracker.  

 

CONTACT OFFICER:  Marianna Ritchie 
    Senior Democratic Services and Governance Officer 
    Council and Regulatory   

                           

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None 
 

APPENDIX 1: Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2022-23 
APPENDIX 2: Audit and Governance Committee Action Tracker 2022-23

Page 8



Draft Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 

 

Report title Report author 
7 July 2022 

 
Audit Charter, Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 
 

Head of Internal Audit 

Recruitment and appointment of independent member for the Audit 
and Governance Committee 
 

Monitoring Officer 

Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 – update on Action Plan 
 

Monitoring Officer 

Grant Thornton (External Auditor) 
 

External Auditor 

Expected timeframes on closing the accounts for 2021/22 and the 
audits of outstanding years* 
 

Head of Corporate Finance 

Ombudsman report - Children’s Services 
 

Complaints Manager 

15 September 2022 
 

Head of Internal Audit Annual Report  
 

Head of Internal Audit 

Report writing guidance and template 
 

Monitoring Officer 

Report in the Public Interest (Fairfield H
[...]
intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
7 July 2022 

SUBJECT: 
 

Progress update on Council’s Year End Final Accounts 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

Jane West - Corporate Director of Resources (Section 151 
Officer) 

CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Jason Cummings - Cabinet Member for Finance  

WARDS: 
 

All 

 
SUMMARY OF REPORT: 
The report provides Audit and Governance Committee with an update on progress 
on completing the Council’s 3 Statutory Year End Accounts which relates to years 
2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22.  
 
The Council has published Year End Accounts for 2019/20 and 2020/21 and is 
currently working through 2021/22.  
 

COUNCIL PRIORITIES 2020-2024 

Having an audited set of accounts provides all stakeholders of the Council a level 
of confidence and assurance that the financial statements give a true and fair view. 
This will help ensure that the Council is working from a base financial position that 
is correct which should result in better and informed decision making which in turn 
will improve value for money for our residents.    
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
Not having a set of historic accounts audited creates a risk with regards to 
balances that have been brought forward into future financial years. Potential 
impacts to revenue account will impact on reserves available to finance future 
spend and therefore it is important to get the Statements audited soon.  
 
The additional work by the Council’s external auditors on the 2019/20 Accounts 
will result in higher fees and this will be updated to the Audit and Governance 
committee at a later date once all fees have been agreed with GT and the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA). A breakdown of known audit fees has been 
provided in Section 4 of this report.  
 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note progress being made on audit of Draft Accounts for financial year 
2019/20 and 2020/21 and; 
 

2. Note the progress being made on completing Draft Accounts for financial 
year 2021/22 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1. The financial management regime within Local Authorities is governed under 

the Local Government Act 2003 and The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  
 
1.2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations contain provisions on financial 

management, annual accounts, internal control and audit procedures affecting 
all local authorities and a number of other local public bodies. 

 
1.3. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) produces 

the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (the Code) which specifies 
the principles and practices of accounting required to give a ‘true and fair’ view 
of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of a local 
authority, including the group accounts where a local authority has material 
interests in subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures.  

 
1.4. The Code sets out the proper accounting practices defined by Section 21(2) of 

the Local Government Act 2003. These proper practices apply to statements of 
accounts prepared in accordance with the statutory framework established for 
England by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  

 
1.5. The audit of those accounts is undertaken in accordance with the statutory 

framework established by Sections 3 and 20 of the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 for England. 

 
1.6. Local Authority financial years run from April to March. Under the Accounts and 

Audit Regulations 2015, Local Authorities are required to publish Draft Year 
End Statement of Accounts by end of May of the next financial year with the 
Audit to be completed by end of July.  

 
1.7. During the Covid-19 pandemic on 8th March 2021 the then Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) (now Department of Levelling 
up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC)) wrote to local authorities confirming 

Page 18



details of changes made to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The 
Ministry had extended the statutory deadlines for local authorities to approve 
and publish their accounts for the 2020/21 and 2021/22 financial years. 

 
1.8. The revised deadlines applicable to local authorities for the 2020/21 accounts 

are as follows: 
 
i) Approve Draft Accounts by 31 July 2021 (previously 31 May) 

 
ii) Public Inspection Period to start on or before first working day of August 

2021 (previously included first 10 working days of June) 
 
iii) Publish Final Audited Accounts by 30 September 2021 (previously 31 

July). 
 

1.9. Croydon Council has completed Draft Accounts for Financial Years 2019/20 
and 2020/21 and provided sufficient time for Public Inspection as per the 
regulations. However, for both years the Final Audit has not yet completed.  

 
 
2. 2019/20 Statement of Accounts  
 
2.1. The Council published the 2019/20 Statement of Account on 19th October 

2020, which were approximately two and a half months later than the revised 
statutory deadline. The draft Accounts were published on the Council’s website 
and can be accessed from the following link:  

 
https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/draft%20Statement%20of%20Ac

counts%202019-20.pdf 
 
2.2. The external audit for the 2019/20 Accounts began in November 2020 by Grant 

Thornton (GT), the Council’s External Auditors. A progress update report was 
presented by GT to the General Purposes & Audit Committee in October 2021.  

 
2.3. The completion of Audit for 2019/20 Accounts is already delayed by 1 year and 

9 months. Whilst a majority of the 2019/20 audit work has now been completed 
a substantive item relating to the treatment of Croydon Affordable Homes LLP 
and Croydon Affordable Tenures LLP remains outstanding.  

 
2.4. The Council has now responded to all requests from GT so far and GT are now 

testing and evaluating the Council’s responses within the firm.  
 
2.5. The Council has made 15 qualitative and quant
[...]
s robust and sustainable.  

 
2.9. The Council’s position set out to GT would be neutral in revenue terms, 

whereas accounting for the transactions fully as an operating lease has the 
potential to impact the Council’s revenue reserves by up to £70m.  

 
 
3. 2020/21 and 2021/22 Statement of Accounts 
 
3.1. The Council published the 2020/21 Draft Statement of Accounts on 31st August 

2021. 
 
3.2. These have remained in draft format since publication. The Draft 2020/21 

Accounts were published with adjusted opening balances, where they were 
known and agreed with the external auditors.  

 
3.3. The Council anticipates that the audit for the 2020/21 accounts to begin in July 

2022. It is expected that the Audit to be completed by the end of October 2022.  
 

Page 20



3.4. The Council is currently working through the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts 
and will only publish these once the S151 Officer has sufficient confidence and 
assurance that the balances being brought forward are sound. With the 
2019/20 and 2020/21 Accounts yet to be audited and with significant issues 
identified in 2019/20 it would be inappropriate to release a set of Draft Accounts 
without that necessary confidence in the opening balances.  

 
4. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1. Finance comments are provided through out this report. The total cost of the 

2019/20 Audit is expected to exceed £0.370m. The agreed scale fees with the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for 2019/20 Accounts was £0.133m 
and the agreed scale fees for 2020/21 is also £0.133m.  

 
4.2. The Council is an opted in body to the Public Sector Audit Appointments 

(PSAA), which sets the annual fees for external audits and allocates local 
authorities with auditors.  

 
4.3. The additional fees for the work done on the 2019/20, in addition to the scale 

fees, billed so far is £0.244m. Further fees may be incurred for work done on 
the second Report in Public Interest issued by the Audito
[...]
ding potential mitigation to proposals.  
 
(Approved by: Denise McCausland, Equalities Programme Manager, Policy 
Programmes and Performance) 
 
 
8. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
8.1. No Environmental Impact  
 
9. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPACT 
 
9.1. No Crime and Disorder reduction Impact 
 
10. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

Page 24



 
10.1. WILL THE SUBJECT OF THE REPORT INVOLVE THE PROCESSING  
 OF ‘PERSONAL DATA’? 
 

NO  
 
10.2. HAS A DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT (DPIA) BEEN 

COMPLETED? 
 

YES  
 
 

 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Nish Popat – Interim Head of Corporate Finance 
 
 
APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT 
None 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  
None

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Croydon Council
 

REPORT TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

7 JULY 2022     

SUBJECT: Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Report 

Finding of Fault with Maladministration and Injustice 

LEAD OFFICER: Debbie Jones, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 
and Roisin Madden, Director, Children’s Social Care and 

Kim Hyland, Complaints Resolution Manager 

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Maria Gatland, Cabinet Member for Children 
and Young People 

WARDS: All 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:    
 
Total of £10,750 in compensation and £31,200 for remedial works.    

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 The Committee is asked to: 

 
1.2 Consider the public interest report dated 6 December 2021 and the 
recommendations made by the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) in relation to Croydon Council. 

 
The full list of recommendations can be found in section 6 of this report. 

 
1.3 Agree the recommendations set out in the public interest report; and 

 
1.4 Note the steps, progress, and timeline to implement the recommendations 
set out in section 7 of this report. 
 

 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 On 28 March 2022 the LGSCO wrote to the Chief Executive Katherine Kerswell 

to confirm that after consideration of a complaint they had received, they decided 
t
[...]
Internal Audit 

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Jason Cummings  

Cabinet Member for Finance 

WARDS: ALL 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

Internal Audit’s work helps the Council to improve its value for money by 
strengthening financial management and supporting risk management. 
Strengthening value for money is critical in improving the Council’s ability to 
deliver services helping the Council achieve all its visions and aims.  The 
external auditor may rely on the work from the internal audit programme when 
forming opinions and assessments of the Council’s performance. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The Internal Audit contract for 2022/23 is a fixed price contract of £0.369m and 
appropriate provision has been made within the budget for 2022/23.   
  

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to approve the Internal Audit 

Charter (Appendix 1), Strategy (Appendix 2) and the plan of audit work for 
2022/23 (Appendix 3). 

 
 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 The current UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards came into effect on 1 April 

2013. To help with the Council’s compliance with these standards the Council’s 
internal audit charter (appendix 1) and strategy (appendix 2) are reviewed 
annually and are now attached for approval. These will be reviewed and brought 
back for approval each year to ensure that these remain up to date and relevant. 
Also attached is the work plan for internal audit for 2022/23 (appendix 3).  

 
 
3. DETAIL  
 
3.1 In England, specific requirements are detailed in the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015, in that a relevant body must “undertake an effective internal 
audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing 
standards or guidance.”  

 
3.1 The UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards which apply to local and central 

government, the NHS and the three devolved gov
[...]
ing Council’s resources are managed well. Internal 
Audit’s planning methodology is based on risk assessments that include using 
the Council risk register processes. 

 
(Approved by: Nish Popat, Interim Head of Corporate Finance) 
 
5. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
5.1 The Head of Litigation and Corporate Law comments on behalf of the Director of 

Law and Governance that information provided in this report is necessary to 
demonstrate the Council’s compliance with requirements imposed by Regulation 
5 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The Council is required to 
undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance.     

 
(Approved by Sandra Herbert, Head of Litigation and Corporate Law on behalf of the Interim 
Director of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

 
6. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT  
 
6.1 There are no immediate human resource considerations arising from this report 

for LBC employees or workers. 
 
(Approved by: Gillian Bevan, Head of HR, Resources) 
 
7. EQUALITIES, ENVIRONMENTAL AND CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION 

IMPACTS 
 

Page 49



 

7.1 When Internal Audit is developing the Annual Audit Plan or individual audit 
programmes the impacts of the issues above are considered depending on the 
nature of the area of service being reviewed. Issues relating to these impacts 
would be reflected in the audit reports and recommendations. 

 
8. CRIME AND DISORDER 
 
8.1 There are no immediate crime and disorder considerations arising from this 

report. 
 
 (Approved by:  Kristian Aspinall, Director of Culture & Community Safety) 
  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Dave Phillips, Interim Head of Internal Audit 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  None 
 
APPENDICES:  

a) Internal Audit Charter 2021 
b) Internal Audit Strategy 2021 
c) LBC Internal Audit Plan 2022-23.1 

Page 50



Internal Audit Charter – Updated June 2
[...]
 
 

Recruitment and appointment of an independent member 
for the Audit and Governance Committee 

LEAD OFFICERS:  
 

Andrew Hunkin, Interim Monitoring Officer 
 

WARDS: 
 

All 

PUBLIC/EXEMPT: 
 

Public 

 
SUMMARY OF REPORT: 
 
The report provides information on the process for the recruitment and 
appointment of an independent member for the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
The cost of advertising and recruiting the independent member will be met from 
existing budgets. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That the Committee: 
 
1.Comments on and notes the process for the recruitment and appointment of an 
independent member for the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1. The membership of the Audit and Governance Committee is seven,  including 

an independent, suitably qualified Chair; and one independent, suitably 
qualified co-optee (independent member). 

 
1.2. The Audit and Governance Committee has delegated authority to appoint the 

independent member. 
 
1.3. Co-opted Members will usually be invited to serve for a term of office of four 

years.  
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



Non-Executive Template

1.4. An example of an advert for an independent member is attached as Appendix 
1. This will be refined but the committee’s attention is drawn to: 

 
 The skills and qualities required 
 The role description 
 Disqualifications 

 
1.5. It should also be noted that co-option is a way of ensuring that under 

represented voices are represented on Council committees. The Equality Act 
2010 (section 149) places a public sector equality duty on the Council, which 
requires the Council to have due regard to the need to advance equality of 
opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

 
1.6. Having “due regard” to the need to advance equality of opportunity involves 

having due regard, in particular, to the need to encourage persons who share a 
relevant protect
[...]
te on progress. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That the Committee: 
 
1.Notes and agrees on the progress the Council has made in regard to  
achieving the recommendations set in the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 
Action Plan. 
 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1. At its meeting on 25 January 2022, the General Purposes and Audit Committee 

received and approved the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
2020/21. It also agreed to receive a progress report on the implementation of 
the AGS 2020/21 Action Plan soon after the completion of the 2021/22 financial 
year. 

 
1.2. The purpose of an AGS, which is published with the Statement of Accounts, is 

to provide an accurate representation of the Council’s governance 
arrangements in place during the year and to identify areas where there are 

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



Non-Executive Template

significant gaps or where improvements are required. These gaps and 
improvements were set out in the AGS 2020/21 Action Plan. 

 
1.3. The Council has a number of internal control boards that hold Senior 

Accountable Officers and Project Managers to account for the delivery of 
programmes within the Croydon Renewal Plan to ensure sustainable 
improvement is achieved within agreed timescales and cost. On 13 June 2022, 
the Performance, Finance and Assurance Internal Control Board (PFA ICB) 
meeting reviewed the implementation of the AGS 2020/21 Action Plan and this 
is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
2. DETAIL 
 
2.1. The Action Plan has 41 actions. 24 of these are complete, 14 are being 

implemented and three are not underway. 
 
2.2. Of the 14 being implemented: 
 

2.2.1. The whistleblowing policy and associated summary was launched in 
May 2022. Presentations for staff and managers to introduce the 
revised policy have been prepared. Training for Designated Assessors 
is taking place in July. 

 
2.2.2. A new process has been developed for the production of the Annual 

Governance Statement and the draft Annual Governance Statement 
[...]
 

Develop process and 
approach to service 
planning for 2022/23 

Assistant Chief 
Executive 
 

March 2022 Service Planning template and guidance 
has been developed and approved by 
CMT.  The approach has been 
communicated to senior managers, and 
Heads of Service have been required to 
complete service plans for 2022/23. 

Transparency 
 

Publication Scheme 
information not 
current 

Establish and 
implement processes to 
ensure Publication 
Scheme appropriately 
updated 

Assistant Chief 
Executive 
 

March 2022 Restructure of Information Management 
team nearing completion including 
recruitment. Then this action will be dealt 
with. 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Work Programme and Action Tracker 2022-23
	1.	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	2.	WORK PROGRAMME
	2.1	The proposed work programme is attached at Appendix 1.
	2.4	Additional Items
	2.5	Participation in Audit and Governance Committee meetings

	4	RECOMMENDATIONS
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None
	APPENDIX 1: Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2022-23
	Appendix A - Work Programme
	Appendix B - Action Tracker

	5 Progress update on Council's Year End Final Accounts
	6 Ombudsman Report - Children's Services
	Appendix 1 – Full LGSCO Report

	7 Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan
	7.1	When Internal Audit is developing the Annual Audit Plan or individual audit programmes the impacts of the issues above are considered depending on the nature of the area of service being reviewed. Issues relating to these impacts would be reflected in the audit reports and recommendations.
	8.	CRIME AND DISORDER
	8.1	There are no immediate crime and disorder considerations arising from this report.
	a. Internal Audit Charter 2021
	b. Internal Audit Strategy 2021
	c. LBC Internal Audit Plan 2022-23.1

	8 Recruitment and Appointment of Independent Member to the Audit and Governance Committee
	Appendix 1 - Draft Independent Member Advert
	What is audit and governance?
	What is an independent member?
	What skills and qualities does an independent member need?
	Role description - What will you be expected to do?
	Disqualifications


	9 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 - update on Action Plan
	Appendix 1 - AGS Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 7 July 2022 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Dr. Olu Olasode (Independent Chair); 
Councillor Matt Griffiths (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Claire Bonham, Simon Brew, Sherwan Chowdhury, 
Patricia Hay-Justice and Llabuti 
 

  
PART A 

 
1/22 Disclosure of Interests  

 
There were none.  
 

2/22 Urgent Business (if any)  
 
The Chief Executive, Katherine Kerswell, attended and delivered an 
update on the progress of the Croydon Renewal Programme, highlighting 
that: 
  

       The Mayor’s priorities were being overlaid onto the plan and 
tracked in the form of individual team objectives; 

       A cultural change programme called Crossing the Threshold was 
underway to reform the outlook and morale of council employees; 

       The Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget would be 
informed by the findings of the plan and this would be reported in 
the autumn; 

       As part of improving the governance of the council, the Audit and 
Governance Committee was expected to review the plan and 
ensure it was connected, reasonable and adequate; 

       That another staff survey would be taking place in the autumn to 
measure the impacts of the plan and the culture change exercise. 

  
 

3/22 Work Programme and Action Tracker 2022-23  
 
Former Interim Monitoring Officer, Andrew Hunkin, asked that the 
Committee be mindful of making the workload and nature of the items on 
the agenda reasonable and manageable within the timeframe of 



 

 
 

meetings. Andrew Hunkin also asked that the Committee maintains the 
discipline of keeping the Action Tracker up to date.  
  
The Chair informed committee members that there would be a workshop 
on the Terms of Reference and Assurance Mapping in order to support 
them to develop the Work Programme. The likely timing was early 
October so that the work programme could be updated for approval in 
November. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
 
1.          To agree the Work Programme 2022-23 and amendments.  
2.          To note and comment on the Action Tracker.  
 

4/22 Progress update on Council's Year End Final Accounts  
 
Nish Popat, Interim Head of Corporate Finance, introduced the report 
highlighting that the key outstanding issues which were delaying Grant 
Thornton, the council’s external auditor, from being able to sign off the 
2019-20 accounts were to do with Croydon Affordable Homes and 
Croydon Affordable Tenancies, and that the council was expecting 
additional advice from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) over the next week. The Council’s would be neutral 
in revenue terms, whereas accounting for the transactions fully as an 
operating lease has the potential to impact the Council’s revenue reserves 
by up to £70m.  
  
The Committee expressed concerns that the Report in the Public Interest 
relating to the refurbishment of Fairfield Halls could develop some risk to 
the Council’s accounts being signed off. Officers explained that the risk 
was more likely to be reputational but that they would produce another 
report for the Committee following the results of that investigation in 
September.  
  
RESOLVED, to: 
  
1.          Note progress being made on audit of Draft Accounts for financial 

year 2019/20 and 2020/21 and;  
2.          Note the progress being made on completing Draft Accounts for 

financial year 2021/22. 
 

5/22 Ombudsman Report - Children's Services  
 



 

 
 

Shaun Hanks, Head of Social Care for Children Looked After and Care 
Leavers, and Brian Amos, Service Manager (Children’s Social Care), 
introduced the report. In response to questions officers clarified that: 
  

       The results of this report showed that the issue was to do with 
the legal agreement and the process; 

       The recommendations of an ombudsman are not legally binding 
but that they carry significant weight, and that significant 
consideration would have been given to the recommendations 
in the report which found maladministration, and that it would be 
very difficult for the Committee to argue against this; 

       The department had since examined and investigated its 
processes and procedures and had made robust steps to 
ensure that a situation such as this would be properly handled 
in future. 

  
RESOLVED, to: 
  
1.          Consider the public interest report dated 6 December 2021 and the 

recommendations made by the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) in relation to Croydon Council.  

2.          Agree the recommendations set out in the public interest report; and: 
3.          Note the steps, progress, and timeline to implement the 

recommendations set out in section 7 of the report.  
 

6/22 Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan  
 
Dave Phillips, Interim Head of Internal Audit (Finance Investment and 
Risk), summarised the report and clarified that the council had outsourced 
its internal audit function to Mazars for many years, and that the 
2022/2023 annual cost was £396,000. 
  
Dave Phillips also informed the Committee that the plan was informed by 
meetings with Directors, information gathered from previous audits and 
issues facing local authorities such as inflation and Covid-19.  
  
The Committee questioned whether the plan included new projects to 
enable Internal Audit to help ensure good governance of these at the 
outset, to which officers responded that the Head of Internal Audit was a 
member of two of the internal control boards that had been set, the remit 
of those boards being to pick up cross-departmental issues and lead on 
projects.  
   



 

 
 

RESOLVED, to approve the Internal Audit Charter (Appendix 1), Strategy 
(Appendix 2) and the plan of audit work for 2022/23 (Appendix 3).  
 

7/22 Recruitment and Appointment of Independent Member to the Audit 
and Governance Committee  
 
It was agreed that Councillor Bonham, Councillor Griffiths, and the Chair 
would form the Panel supported by the Monitoring Officer to appoint an 
Independent Member to the Audit and Governance Committee. 
  
RESOLVED, to note the process for the recruitment and appointment of 
an independent member for the Audit and Governance Committee.  
  
 

8/22 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 - update on Action Plan  
 
The Committee commended the work of officers on this report 
commenting that the process had been strengthened.  
  
RESOLVED, to note and agree on the progress the Council has made in 
regard to achieving the recommendations set in the Annual Governance 
Statement 2020/21 Action Plan.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 

 


